portfolio and members’ savings deposits. The review revealed that certain long-outstanding loans

were not adequately provided for in the loan loss allowance, and members’ savings deposits were

understated. These over/under statement also had an impact on the previously reported income tax

amounts. As such, adjustments have been made to the comparative periods.

 As previously reported Restatements As restated

The Group US$ US$ US$

31 December 2022

Statement of other comprehensive

 income

Financial expenses

- Allowance for loans losses (221,892) (1,757,914) (1,979,806)

Income tax expense (516,666) 480,505 36,161

Zoho Sign Document ID: 33C9DD0D-HFKGGY94C6FP43GYRU42U_BZ81HGYPTOQAHWRHETOTU

SPBD MICROFINANCE HOLDINGS (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

73

30 Prior years’ adjustments (cont’d)

 As previously reported Restatements As restated

The Group US$ US$ US$

31 December 2022

Statements of financial position

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets - 943,758 943,758

Current assets

Loans portfolio 22,769,190 (5,064,816) 17,704,374

Tax recoverable - 292,691 292,691

Equity

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) 2,564,152 (4,271,827) (1,707,675)

Foreign currency translation reserve (92,540) 77,859 (14,681)

Current liabilities

Members’ savings deposits 3,311,256  693,650  4,004,906

Other payables 1,181,467 23,431 1,204,898

Provision for taxation 351,480 (351,480) -

Statements of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities:

Profit before income tax 2,006,664 (1,757,914) 248,750

Adjustments for:

Allowance for loans losses 221,892 1,757,914 1,979,806

1 January 2022

Statements of financial position

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets - 669,658 669,658

Current assets

Loans portfolio 20,518,125 (3,405,010) 17,113,115

Tax recoverable - 54,506 54,506

Equity

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) 1,128,407 (2,994,418) (1,866,011)

Foreign currency translation reserve (29,514) 10,977 (18,537)

Current liabilities

Members’ savings deposits 2,792,327  687,244  3,479,571

Other payables 656,774  (4,215) 652,559

Provision for taxation 380,434 (380,434) -

Zoho Sign Document ID: 33C9DD0D-HFKGGY94C6FP43GYRU42U_BZ81HGYPTOQAHWRHETOTU

THE FOLLOWING DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT

HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR MANAGEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

AND DOES NOT FORM PART OF THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Zoho Sign Document ID: 33C9DD0D-HFKGGY94C6FP43GYRU42U_BZ81HGYPTOQAHWRHETOTU

SPBD MICROFINANCE HOLDINGS (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

(Incorporated in Singapore)

NOT PART OF AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

 2023 2022

 US$ US$

REVENUE

 Management income 593,600 759,200